

**15-1275-ag(L),
15-1751-ag(CON), 15-1753-ag(XAP)**

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

R & S WASTE SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner-Cross-Respondent,

– v. –

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-
CROSS-RESPONDENT**

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL J.
MAURO, ESQ., P.C.
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Cross-
Respondent*
One Radisson Plaza
New Rochelle, New York 10801
(516) 659-9488

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
POINT I	
THE NLRB CONFIRMED THAT R & S DID NOT RECEIVE ITS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO NOTICE OF THE SINGLE EMPLOYER CHARGE	1
A. R & S was constitutionally entitled to notice of the new allegation prior to the first five hearing days	1
B. Awareness of an intent to amend after five hearing days is constitutionally insufficient notice	4
POINT II	
THE NLRB HAS NOT REFUTED THAT R & S WAS PREJUDICED BY THE DENIAL OF ITS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	8
A. Precedent requires that R & S should have been given the opportunity to defend itself during the five hearing days preceding the motion to amend	9
B. R & S had more than a “chance” to have successfully defended against the charge	11
C. The NLRB’s failure to satisfy its own standard for permitting an amendment establishes the constitutional violation	21
POINT III	
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT WARRANTED	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local No. 1498 (Jefferson Partners),</i> 2014 NLRB LEXIS 323 (NLRB 2014).....	7
<i>Arculeo v. On-Site Sales & Mktg., L.L.C.,</i> 425 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo,</i> 380 U.S. 545, 14 L. Ed. 2d 62, 85 S. Ct. 1187 (1965)	1
<i>Bayway Ref. Co. v. Oxygenated Mktg. & Trading A.G.,</i> 215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Brown v. Ashcroft,</i> 360 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Bruce Packing Co.,</i> 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Burtnieks v. New York,</i> 716 F.2d 982 (2d Cir. 1983)	1, 2, 8, 11
<i>CAB Associates,</i> 340 NLRB 1391 (NLRB 2003)	6, 7
<i>Conair v. NLRB,</i> 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Consolidated Printers,</i> 305 NLRB 1061 (NLRB 1992)	9, 23
<i>Fairfax Hospital,</i> 310 NLRB 299 (1993)	13
<i>Free Flow Packaging,</i> 19 NLRB 925 (1975) <i>enforced in relevant part,</i> 566 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Gartner-Harf Co.,</i> 308 NLRB 531 (1992)	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S. 254 (U.S. 1970)	2, 8

Graphic Communs. Conference,
 2012 NLRB LEXIS 810 (NLRB 2012).....2, 3

J.R.L. Foods,
 336 NLRB 111 (NLRB 2001)4

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath,
 341 U.S. 123, 71 S. Ct. 624, 95 L. Ed. 817 (1951)4, 23

Key Coal,
 240 NLRB 1013 (NLRB 1979)13

Kingman Regional Med. Ctr.,
 2015 NLRB LEXIS 114 (NLRB 2015).....22

Kitsap Tenant Support Servs.,
 2015 NLRB LEXIS 560 (NLRB 2015).....22

Lihli Fashions Corp. v. NLRB,
 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996)12

LM Waste Serv., Corp.,
 2009 NLRB LEXIS 191 (NLRB 2009).....24

Newspaper Guild, Local No. 3 v. NLRB,
 261 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2001)12, 17, 18

*NLRB v. Washington Heights-West Harlem-Inwood Mental Health
 Council, Inc.*,
 897 F.2d 1238 (2d Cir.1990) 10-11

NY Post Corp.,
 283 NLRB 430 (1987)5

NYP Acquisition Corp.,
 332 NLRB.....15

Oncor Elec. Delivery Co., LLC,
 2014 NLRB LEXIS 853 (NLRB 2014).....5, 6

Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB,
 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1990)1

Stagehands Referral Serv.,
 347 NLRB 1167 (NLRB 2006)6, 21

Teamsters Local 812,
302 NLRB 258 (1991) *enforced on other grounds*,
947 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1991)13

Westar Marine Services,
1992 NLRB LEXIS 1269 (NLRB 1992).....3, 15, 22

Statutes and Other Authorities:

National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(1)24, 25

National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(3)24, 25, 26
